Drug Invention Today | Vol 12 • Issue 5 • 2019954
Antibacterial activity of metabolites isolated from local soil
Actinomycetes spp.
Yazi Abdullah Jassaim, Eman Mohammed Jarallah*
INTRODUCTION
Actinomycetes spp. is a diverse group of heterotrophic
prokaryotes forming hyphae at some stage of
their growth,[1,2] hence referred to as filamentous

density to give an idea about the environment
of Actinomycetes The data presented in Table 3
summarize all properties of different soils
sources of Actinomycetes. All soil sources of 33
Actinomycetes differ in their properties and this a
agreement with the finding of[27] which mentioned
that due to their stringent aerobic metabolisms,
Actinomycetes, especially Streptomyces, exist in
different types of soil and they are abundant on
the surface layer of soils as well as they favor the
alkaline soils, compost, river’s mud, and riverbeds.
Nonoh et al.[28] described the physical properties,
organic matter content, pH, moisture, soil reactions,
Table 2: Soil condition and collection sites
Number Site Sample number Abbreviated Soil condition
1 Al-Mahaweel 12 MA-CL12 Clay
2 Al-Mahaweel 16 MA-AG16 Agricultural
3 Al-Kothar 18 KO-AG18 Agricultural
4 Al-Nile 21 NI-AG21 Agricultural
5 Al-Hilla 24 HI-SA24 Sandy
6 Al-Nile 25 NI-AG25 Agricultural
7 Al-Kothar 27 KO-RS27 River sediment
8 Al-Kothar 29 KO-RS29 River sediment
9 Al-Amam 34 AM-AG34 Agricultural
10 Al-Hamza 28 HA-RS28 River sediment
11 Al-Hamza 37 HA-CL37 Clay
12 Al-Kasim 41 KA-SA41 Sandy
13 Al-Mashrwia 42 MA-CL42 Clay
14 Al-Mashrwia 43 MA-CL43 Agricultural
15 Al-Mussiab 46 MU-AG46 Agricultural
16 Al-Amam 52 AM-AG52 Agricultural
17 Al-Hamza 55 HA-RA55 River sediment
18 Al-Kasim 74 KA-AG74 Agricultural
19 Al-Mussiab 79 MU-AG79 Agricultural
20 Ai-Hilla 88 HI-CL88 Clay
21 Ai-Hilla 92 HI-AG92 Agricultural
22 Al-Amam 102 AM-CL102 Clay
23 Al-Amam 105 AM-AG105 Agricultural
24 Al-Kasim 119 KA-SA119 Sandy
25 Al-Hamza 127 HA-CL127 Clay
26 Al-Hamza 132 HA-SA132 Sandy
27 Al-Hamza 136 HA-SA136 Sandy
28 Al-Mashrwia 138 MA-AG138 Agricultural
29 Al-Mashrwia 139 MA-AG139 Agricultural
30 Al-Mashrwia 142 MA-AG142 Agricultural
31 Al-Mussiab 143 MU-RA143 River sediment
32 Al-Kothar 146 KO-AG146 Agricultural
33 Al-Kothar 149 KO-CL149 Clay
Table 3: The properties of the soil
Sample number Soil condition pH Temperature EC OC Humidity (%)
12 Clay 7 22 22.1 3.9 15.8
16 Agricultural 7.3 18.9 22.49 0.4 19.8